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for RI. 1 S crores only. It is the minimal amount fixed for any credit plan, and ou t of this amount, they live various loans, grants etc. I would like to know, if this amount could be increased.

Secondly, the economic growth and development does not trickle down to the bottom rung of the society. It gets stagnated somewhere at the top and does not go down. Even for the green revolution, the credit w~~s taken by the bigger farmers and landlords. Will a proper crodit plan b~ prepared which can go to tbe lowest rung of society and benefit them, as far as employment and growth is concern cd ?

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY :
I want to bring to the notice oi the hon.
Membc:rs that 40 per cent of the total advances will go to the priority sector.
Twellty-fiv~ per cent of this 40 per cent will go to the wenker section, and last year the amount outstandmg in this priority sector was Rs. 3704 crores.
Und~r DRI scheme, we had given
Rs. 444 crores te' about 42,95,000
people. Under IRDP Programlne, we have given Rs. 2910 crores to more than one crore fifty sevt!n lakhs. We are going to achieve the target' set for the Sixth Five Year PIa 1. Our target was Rs 3000 crores and Rs. 1800
Crores in the form of subsidy. We have crossed the target so far as the subsidy is concerned. We have already given Rs. 1,554 crores on fifty.fifty basis, Le. 50 pcr cent coming from the Central Budget and SOper cent coming' from the State Government. So far as the direct finance to agricultural sector is c..>nccrned, we have to give direct assis-
'tar.ce to the agric'.Jltural sector, whch will be 16 per cent by 1987. H:!re also we have ~ivcn Rs. 5898.95 crores to the farmel s a'j di rect as~istance.
Unuer the educated Self·Bmployment Scheme" we have sanctioned Rs. 401 crores to more than one lakh forty two thousand educ1.ted uraemploycd youth.
This is the programme, and nobe>dy CAn say that the amount is not adcqu \te.
On the cootrarJ. WO are loiog \0 meet the requirements of the weaker sections as stated by the Finance Minister.

Worker's StrjJ,,~ in NALCO

*898. SHRI K. PRADHANI : Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
COAL be ple.tsed to state:

(a) whether the work in the N3tio-
nul Aluminium Company's Aluminium Refinery Project at Damanjodi in Koraput district has be.m ~ffected due to workers' strike recent Iy;

(b) if so, tbe extent to which the work was affected in the bauxite mines of NALCO;

(c) the reasons of the strike organised by the workers at the project area; and

(d) the steps taken to redress th~
genu~ne grievances of the workers?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL, MINES
AND COAL (SHRI VASANT SATHE) :
(a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the Hous~.

Statement

(a) to (d). The work in the National Aluminium Company (NALCO) was hampered by labl>ur belonging to various contractors stopping w,Jrk bl!lWfCn

20-3-1~85 and 29-3-1935 at site on
uCc9unt of a fatal accident to a work. mail of a sub-contractor of BHEL. Initial,ly workulell demanded compensation to tho heir of the dcc..!ased.. funeral charges and arranging to send tho,; dead body of the dl!ceased to homr~town, whh:h were complil,.-d with by the contractor.

New dcm:tnds were subsequently raised which included direct employment of the heir in NALCO, anJ em ..
p'oymcnt by NALCO of c'.>ntract labour on completion lIf the project elC. A number of meetings were he Id betwoen the repreaentatives or the Union and the managcnlCot in the presence of the State Labour authorities where BHEL agreed to ('mploy a nominee of the deceased rami Jy. The strike was call cd off and work resumed from 3 c- 3-1985.

SHRI K. PRADHANI! The Minister in his reply has stated that there was strike ill . NALCO due to the death of a worker, working under its contractors. May I know from the hon. Minister what was the nature of death and whether any steps were taken to prt!vent such accid~nts ard what was the compensation paid ta the wor kef's family.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Sir, accor ..
ding to the inform:! tion, one Mohammad Tl.ljub Khan, a lab,)urcr working in Mis North India Erecturs, a sub-contractor of BHEL at Boiler Unit No.2 in D~\mon­
jodi met with a fatal accident on 19-3-85 at 5.45 PM He had climbed
on the boiler crec!iol\ which is about 25 f~et high and from there he slipped and fdt down. That was how the fatal accident occurred. This Icd to the stoppage of work by workers of ot her contr.:ctors. In all there arc about 49 sub-contractors engaged for th~ entire work, by the mllin contractors for~crection work, etc. in the DamOl.jl)di area. This W,tS of the ~ccidcnt th~~ t occurred ar.d because this, the wo; kcrs sponla ncously responded a.ld struck work. They w~re making certain demar-do; fOf funcIal cxpen"cs, transport~1ti()n of the body to his home district area and so on.
Those demands were met by the con-
tn~ctor. The compensation as per law was also paid, which was about Rs.17,OOO. I(.hlnot have the exact amount. Then they said that was not cnough. They want cd an heir of the deceased to be employed directly by NALCO. The contraclor was a sub-contractor of BHEL and NALCO was not directly concerned. But the employees of the contr,:ctor~ raised the demflnd that an heir should be appointed and this was going on and this was how the strike wat protected for about nino da)'$. Ulti ..

matcJy, BHEL agreed to employ the heir of the deceased and the strike was withdrawn; the strike lasted for nine days,

SHRI K. PRADHANI There was
a strike from 20th March 1985 to 29th March, 1985. Another strike was from First June to 3rd June 1984. The present estimate of this project is Rs.
~,200 crores, but the originaJ estimate was about Rs. 1200 crores; it has gone up by Rs. 1000 crore. Is tbis increase in cost of this project due to labour trouble or there is some oth er reason for delay of this project? If so, what arc the other reasons for the delay in construction of this project ?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: There is no delay on account of labour. In fact" ther e are not many strikes in this project and not many Illan days are lost; and t he project is Hkcly to be completed on schedule. The cost eSCa-Jatiol\ has gone up because of normal escalation and infb t ;onary pressure in (he cost of equipment, cO:1struction cost, civil construction cost and all that. As you have mentionLd, it is not on account of (1) delay or (:!) lab~)llr trouble.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
Has the Government made any enquiry into the discount prevailing among the Icc 11 tribal workers in Damanjod i ?
Is it not a fact that the contractors whl' are working at Damanjod~, they are all from outside Orissa and they are trying to get labourers from outside Orissa; and it is because of this reason that there is discontent among the local workers every day, cvery month ar.d they have also represented to the Govel nment? Will the hon. Mi.lister be kind enough at least to go into this discontent among the loca.l people because em.ployment has not been provided to the local people by the COlltractors bec(\u~e they' dre outside contractors and they brit'S labour from outside? As a result of not providing cmpJoyment to the local people, thjs disc')ntcnt is loing on; whether this ba_ been 8~ne ioto by the Government.
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SHRI VASANT SATHE: We have made certain enquiries. As is well-know, it is the policy of the Government that, whenever a work is stat ted in any area, nlaximum employment oppodu·
nities must be given to the people of
t hat area; and here because a large number of people are tribais, we are more keen, that tribal people should be given maximum employment opportunities. I agree that the contrrctors may be from outside Orissa bccau~e it is not possible to get experienced contractors always tecally. But the number of people employed at Damanjodi is 8,695 and at Angul 12,414. At Daman ..
jodi in Koraput where there is a tribal belt, the tllaximum numb~r of people employed arc unskilled kbour who do not require previous fxpreiet;ce and they are from local area and fronl tribal people. We shall ensure that this is what is done.

ProbJems Facing Hal1dloom Sector

*899. SHRI AMARSINH RATHWA:
Wil t the Minister of SUPPLY AND TEX11LES be pleased to state:

(a) the main problems, the handloom sector is facing;

(b) Ihe steps being taken to meet their demands in regard to yarn;

(c) the steps taken or being taken to popularise this industry ill rural areas and parti~\,larly in Adivasi areas of the country; and

(d) the details of help being given t<? establish handloom industry in those areas?

THE MJNISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF SUPPLY AND
TEXTILES (SHRI CHANDRASHE-
KHAR SINGH): (a) to (d). A statemen~ is laid on the Tab1e of the House.

Statement

(a) The main problems faced by the bandL)om sector relay to supply of raw material at reasonable prices and marketing of the finished products.

(b) To m~ct the demand in regard to yarn, Government have taken a number of measures like the imposition of hank yarn obligation by which all mills producing yarn for marketine

,have to pack at least 50% of their marketabl£ yarn in the form of hanks.
Out of this, 85% has to be in counts upto 40s. Besides, some State Governments have made arran~ements for the supply of yarn to the weaver. through yarn depots ~et up in handloom concentration areas. The National Handlo()m Development Corporation has already opened yarn depots in Guwahti and Bihar Shariff and is planning to open nlore I\uch yarn depots in other areas. It is also supplying yarn to State Handloom agencies in Kerala and West Bengal.

(c) and (d). Several schemes are being implem 'nted to help the weavers to organise themselves into Cooperatives.
For weavers outside tbe Cooperatives hand! oom development Corporations have been set up by vari\)us State Governments to organise their prcduction ar'd marketing £ctivity. As' bul'<
of the wea ver8 arc located in rural areas, the benefit of these scbemt:s is expec'ld 10 flow to this industry in the rural areas. Some of the important scheme~, being implemented Zlre as follows:

(i) Share capital assistance for Primary IJandloom Weavers
Cooperative Societies, apex handloom weavers soci(.'{ies ard State Har.dloom DevcJopm(nt
Corporations;

(j i) Loan and srant a!listar.ce to handloom~ weavers in the Coope.

